

20-0664

United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

JIM HAVENS, individually and on behalf of ROC Love Will End Abortion,
an unincorporated association,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

LETITIA A. JAMES, Attorney General of the State of New York, in her official
capacity as Attorney General of the State of New York,
CITY OF ROCHESTER, NEW YORK,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of New York

BRIEF FOR APPELLEE LETITIA A. JAMES

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General
VICTOR PALADINO
*Senior Assistant
Solicitor General*
DUSTIN J. BROCKNER
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General
State of New York*
The Capitol
Albany, New York 12224
(518) 776-2017

Dated: June 10, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Anti-Abortion Protests in the Western District	2
B. The Injunction at Issue	3
C. Havens’s Anti-Abortion Activities and Coordinated Efforts with Parties Named in the Injunction	7
D. This Action and the Decision Below	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT	17
POINT I	17
HAVENS FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM BECAUSE HIS ALLEGATIONS SHOW THAT HE IS BOUND BY THE INJUNCTION UNDER RULE 65	17
A. Havens Received Actual Notice of the Injunction When He Was Given a Copy of It.....	18
B. Havens Is “In Active Concert or Participation” with Parties Named in the Injunction	20

1. Havens Aided and Abetted the Named Parties’ Violations of the Injunction	20
i. The Complaint Alleges That the Named Parties Violated the Injunction	21
ii. The Complaint Alleges Conduct by Havens That Assisted the Violations by the Named Parties.	24
2. Havens Is Legally Identified with the Named Parties	28
C. Havens’s Counterarguments Lack Merit	31
1. Havens Cannot Fault the District Court for Accepting As True Allegations That He Urged the Court to Accept As True	31
2. Havens’s Purported Belief That He Was Not Bound By the Injunction Is No Defense.....	37
POINT II.....	43
THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING HAVENS’S PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION MOTION.....	43
POINT III	48
THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DISMISSING THE COMPLAINT WITH PREJUDICE.....	48
CONCLUSION	49
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>23-34 94th St. Grocery Corp. v. New York City Bd. of Health</i> , 685 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2012)	9n1
<i>ABI Jaoudi & Azar Trading Corp. v. Cigna Worldwide INS. Co.</i> , No. 91-6785, 2016 WL 3959078 (E.D. Pa. July 22, 2016)	38
<i>Additive Controls & Measurement Sys., Inc. v. Flowdata, Inc.</i> , 154 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	41, 42
<i>Alemite Mfg. Corp. v. Staff</i> , 42 F.2d 832 (2d Cir. 1930)	18, 20, 38, 40
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	14
<i>Bear U.S.A., Inc. v. Kim</i> , 71 F. Supp. 2d 237, 246 (S.D.N.Y. 1999), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> 216 F.3d 1071 (2d Cir. 2000)	37, 38, 40
<i>Blackard v. Memphis Area Medical Center for Women, Inc.</i> , 262 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2001)	29
<i>Brittingham v. U.S. Comm’r</i> , 451 F.2d 315 (5th Cir. 1971)	46
<i>Canterbury Belts Ltd. v. Lane Walker Rudkin, Ltd.</i> , 869 F.2d 34 (2d Cir. 1989)	37, 38, 41
<i>Carlin v. Davidson Fink LLP</i> , 852 F.3d 207 (2d Cir. 2017)	14
<i>CBS Broad. Inc. v. FilmOn.com, Inc.</i> , 814 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2016)	40

CASES (CONT'D)	PAGE(S)
<i>Cruz v. FXDirectDealer, LLC</i> , 720 F.3d 115 (2d Cir. 2013)	48, 49
<i>Cybercreek Entm't, LLC v. U.S. Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 696 F. App'x 554 (2d Cir. 2017)	48
<i>Dettelis v. Sharbaugh</i> , 919 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2019)	28
<i>Dir. Gen. of India Supply Mission v. S.S. Maru</i> , 459 F.2d 1370 (2d Cir. 1972)	32
<i>Dusenbery v. United States</i> , 534 U.S. 161 (2002).....	19
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Gottstein</i> , 617 F.3d 186 (2d Cir. 2010)	18, 20, 38
<i>Exxon Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Energy</i> , 594 F. Supp. 84 (D. Del. 1984).....	46
<i>Filho v. Interaudi Bank</i> , 334 F. App'x 381 (2d Cir. 2009)	34
<i>Goya Foods, Inc. v. Wallack Mgmt. Co.</i> , 290 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2002)	38, 39
<i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Weixing Li</i> , 768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014)	42
<i>Horoshko v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 373 F.3d 248 (2d Cir. 2004)	48
<i>Hu v. City of New York</i> , 927 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2019)	48

CASES (CONT'D)	PAGE(S)
<i>In re Baldwin-United Corp.</i> , 770 F.2d 328 (2d Cir. 1985)	19, 20
<i>In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 539 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008)	19
<i>John Wiley & Sons, Inc. v. Book Dog Books, LLC</i> , 327 F. Supp. 3d 606 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	28, 29, 30
<i>Kelso Enterprises Ltd. v. A.P. Moller-Maersk</i> , 375 F. App'x 48 (2d Cir. 2010)	32
<i>Krys v. Pigott</i> , 749 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2014)	14, 27
<i>Lake Shore Asset Mgmt. Ltd. v. Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n.</i> , 511 F.3d 762 (7th Cir. 2007).....	39
<i>Lore v. City of Syracuse</i> , 670 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2012)	47
<i>McComb v. Jacksonville Paper Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 187 (1949).....	39, 43
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 553 U.S. 674 (2008).....	43
<i>N. Am. Soccer League, LLC v. U.S. Soccer Fed'n, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 32 (2d Cir. 2018)	43, 44, 45, 47
<i>New York ex rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC</i> , 787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015)	15
<i>New York State Nat'l Org. for Women v. Terry</i> , 961 F.2d 390 (2d Cir. 1992)	20, 21

CASES (CONT'D)	PAGE(S)
<i>New York State Nat. Org. for Women v. Terry</i> , 159 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 1998)	24
<i>NML Capital, Ltd., v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 727 F.3d 230 (2d Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patsy’s Italian Rest., Inc. v. Banas</i> , 658 F.3d 254 (2d Cir. 2011)	30
<i>People ex rel. Spitzer v. Operation Rescue Nat’l</i> , 273 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People ex rel. Vacco v. Operation Rescue Nat’l</i> , 80 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pro-Choice Network of Western New York v.</i> <i>Project Rescue Western New York</i> , 799 F. Supp. 1417 (W.D.N.Y. 1992).....	3
<i>Quinter v. Volkswagen of Am.</i> , 676 F.2d 969 (3d Cir. 1982)	29
<i>Regal Knitwear Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 324 U.S. 9 (1945).....	39, 42
<i>Republic of Kazakhstan v. Does 1-100</i> , No. 15 CIV. 1900 ER, 2015 WL 6473016 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 27, 2015) ...	39
<i>Roe v. Operation Rescue</i> , 919 F.2d 857 (3d Cir. 1990)	18, 21
<i>Saleh v. Sulka Trading Ltd.</i> , 957 F.3d 348 (2d Cir. 2020)	36n3
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network of W. New York</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997).....	3

CASES (CONT'D)	PAGE(S)
<i>United States v. Paccione</i> , 964 F.2d 1269 (2d Cir. 1992)	40
<i>United States v. Schine</i> , 260 F.2d 552 (2d Cir. 1958)	21
<i>Vuitton et Fils S. A. v. Carousel Handbags</i> , 592 F.2d 126 (2d Cir. 1979)	23, 24, 41
<i>Waffenschmidt v. MacKay</i> , 763 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1985).....	42
<i>Washington v. Barr</i> , 925 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2019)	14
<i>Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm'n v. Reliable Limousine Serv., LLC</i> , 776 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	27
<i>Wenegieme v. U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n</i> , 715 F. App'x 65 (2d Cir. 2018)	37

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 248.....	4
-------------------------	---

FEDERAL RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure	
12(b)(6).....	12, 14, 28
15(a)(2).....	48
65	<i>passim</i>
65(d)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
65(d)(2)(c).....	13, 15

MISCELLANEOUS

PAGE(S)

58 Am. Jur. 2d *Notice* § 4 (2d ed., 2018) 19

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) 19
